

No. 14-0917

No. 15-0020

---

## **SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

---

HIGHWAY 205 FARMS, LTD., and

MAURICE E. MOORE, JR.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF DALLAS,

Respondent,

*and*

In re HIGHWAY 205 FARMS, LTD., and

MAURICE E. MOORE, JR.,

Relators.

---

**Brief as Friends of the Court Supporting Petitioners-Relators  
of**

**National Federation of Independent Business and  
NFIB Small Business Legal Center**

---

THE OLSON FIRM PLLC

Leif A. Olson

State Bar No. 24032801

[leif@olsonappeals.com](mailto:leif@olsonappeals.com)

PMB 188

4830 Wilson Road, Suite 300

Humble, Texas 77396

(281) 849-8382

---

## **Parties and Counsel**

### **Petitioners-relators**

Highway 205 Farms, Ltd.      VASSALLO & SALAZAR, P.C.

Maurice E. Moore, Jr.      Eddie Vassallo

State Bar No. 20503000

[evassallo@vslawyers.com](mailto:evassallo@vslawyers.com)

Hayley D. Ailshie

State Bar No. 24069280

[hailshie@vslawyers.com](mailto:hailshie@vslawyers.com)

3710 Rawlins, Suite 1200

Dallas, Texas 75219-6410

(214) 559-7200

KELLER STOLARCZYK, P.L.L.C.

Kimberly S. Keller

State Bar No. 24014182

[kim@kellsto.com](mailto:kim@kellsto.com)

234 W. Bandera Road, Suite 120

Boerne, Texas 78006

(830) 981-5000

### **Respondent-real party in interest**

City of Dallas      DALLAS CITY ATTORNEY'S

OFFICE

Barbara E. Rosenberg

State Bar No. 17267700

[barbara.rosenberg@dallascityhall.com](mailto:barbara.rosenberg@dallascityhall.com)

Chris Bowers

State Bar No. 02731300

[chris.bowers@dallascityhall.com](mailto:chris.bowers@dallascityhall.com)

James B. Pinson

State Bar No. 16017700

[james.pinson@dallascityhall.com](mailto:james.pinson@dallascityhall.com)

Brandi M. Youngkin

State Bar No. 24053740  
[brandi.youngkin@dallascityhall.com](mailto:brandi.youngkin@dallascityhall.com)  
1500 Marilla, Room 7D North  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 670-3519

**Friends of the Court**

National Federation of  
Independent Business  
NFIB Small Business  
Legal Center

THE OLSON FIRM, PLLC  
Leif A. Olson  
State Bar No. 24032801  
[leif@olsonappeals.com](mailto:leif@olsonappeals.com)  
PMB 188  
4830 Wilson Road, Suite 300  
Humble, Texas 77396  
(281) 849-8382

**Respondent**

Fifth Court of Appeals

George L. Allen, Sr., Courts Building  
600 Commerce, Suite 200  
Dallas, Texas 75202-4658  
(214) 712-3450

**Other parties below**

Dow Chemical Co.  
Kaufman County  
Terrell Independent  
School District  
Trinity Valley Community  
College District

## Table of Contents

Parties and Counsel .....	2
Index of Authorities .....	5
Interest.....	8
Issue Presented .....	10
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	13
A. The Court should grant review to clarify whether a court loses its inherent authority to manage its proceedings during the administrative phase of a condemnation case. ....	13
1. Courts have power, both inherent and explicit, to dismiss a case for want of prosecution.....	13
2. The intermediate courts don't even agree whether the administrative phase is part of a judicial proceeding.....	15
B. The due course of the law demands that landowners have an avenue for relief from stalled condemnations. ....	21
1. Condemnation proceedings immediately impair values.....	21
2. The Fifth Court's opinion leaves landowners no process to clear that cloud. ....	23
3. The Court should grant review to clarify that relief is available. ....	24
C. The Fifth Court's opinion creates perverse incentives. ....	26
Conclusion.....	27
Certificate of Compliance .....	28
Certificate of Service .....	28

## Index of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Amason v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i>	
682 S.W.2d 240 (Tex. 1984) .....	16, 19
<i>Ashford v. Goodwin</i>	
131 S.W. 535 (Tex. 1910) .....	13
<i>City of Dallas v. Highway 205 Farms, Ltd.</i>	
No. 05-13-00951-CV, 2014 WL 3587403	
(Tex. App. – Dallas July 22, 2014, pet. filed) .....	12, 16, 19, 20, 25
<i>City of Laredo v. Montano</i>	
415 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 2012)	
rev'd in part on other grounds, 414 S.W.3d 731 (Tex. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Clanton v. Clark</i>	
639 S.W.2d 929 (Tex. 1982) .....	13
<i>Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. v. Howard</i>	
240 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App. – Austin 2007, pet. denied).....	22
<i>County of Bexar v. Santikos</i>	
144 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. 2004) .....	26
<i>Crouch v. Stanley</i>	
390 S.W.2d 795 (Tex. Civ. App. – Eastland 1965, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	24
<i>Energy Transfer Fuel, L.P., In re</i>	
250 S.W. 178 (Tex. App. – Tyler 2008, orig. proceeding) .....	19
<i>FDIC v. Walker</i>	
815 F. Supp. 987 (N.D. Tex. 1993) .....	22
<i>Gulf Energy Pipeline Co. v. Garcia</i>	
884 S.W.2d 821 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 1994, orig. proceeding)	18
<i>Hereweareagain, Inc., In re</i>	
383 S.W.3d 703 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 2012, orig. proceeding) .....	13

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i>	
424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	23
<i>McLennan &amp; Hill Counties Tehuacana Water Ctl. Dist. No. 1. v. Hennig</i>	
469 S.W.2d 590 (Tex. Civ. App. – Waco 1971, no writ) .....	16
<i>Mitz v. Texas State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners</i>	
278 S.W.3d 17 (Tex. App. – Austin 2008, pet. dism'd).....	24
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i>	
148 U.S. 312, 326 (1893).....	26
<i>Pearson v. State</i>	
315 S.W.2d 935 (Tex. 1958) .....	17
<i>Pendley v. Berry</i>	
65 S.W. 32 (Tex. 1901).....	13
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i>	
67 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. 2001) .....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
TEX. GOVT. CODE § 24.011 .....	24
TEX. GOVT. CODE § 25.004 .....	24
TEX. GOVT. CODE § 26.051.....	24
TEX. PROP. CODE § 21.012 .....	17, 21
TEX. PROP. CODE § 21.014 .....	17, 18
TEX. PROP. CODE § 21.015 .....	18, 25
TEX. PROP. CODE § 21.018 .....	19
TEX. PROP. CODE § 21.019 .....	15, 20
TEX. PROP. CODE § 21.041 .....	18
TEX. PROP. CODE § 21.042.....	18, 26
TEX. PROP. CODE § 21.043.....	18
TEX. PROP. CODE § 21.048.....	18, 25
TEX. PROP. CODE § 21.049.....	18

TEX. PROP. CODE § 21.061 .....	18
<b>Constitutional provisions</b>	
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 17 .....	11, 26
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 19 .....	11
TEX. CONST. art. V, § 31 .....	13
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	11, 26
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	11, 26
<b>Rules</b>	
TEX. R. CIV. P. 1 .....	14
TEX. R. CIV. P. 165 .....	14
<b>Treatises</b>	
Sackman, Julius L. <i>et al.</i> , eds.	
NICHOLS ON EMINENT DOMAIN 12-415 (rev. 3d ed. 1985) ...	22
<b>Articles</b>	
Barnett, Amy Coney	
<i>Procedural Common Law</i> , 94 VA. L. REV. 813 (2008) .....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
THE FEDERALIST No. 51.....	26
